information and the combined company’s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information does not give effect to the potential impact of current financial
conditions, regulatory matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the integration of the two
companies. The unaudited pro forma consolidated combined financial information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position
or results of operations in the future periods or the result that actually would have been realized had Salarius and Decoy been a combined
organization during the specified periods. The actual results reported in periods following the Merger may differ significantly from those
reflected in the unaudited consolidated combined pro forma financial information presented herein for a number of reasons, including,
but not limited to, differences in the assumptions used to prepare this unaudited pro forma consolidated combined financial information.

20

Historical

Decoy Salarius

Financing
Transaction
Adjustments Note 4

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Note 4
Pro Forma

Combined Total
Asset
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 3,199 3,284 6,194 (a) (1,729) (b) (f) 10,948
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 182 539 — — 721

Total Current Assets 3,381 3,823 6,194 (1,729) 11,669
Fixed asset, net 71 — — — 71
Other assets 40 36 — — 76

Total assets 3,492 3,859 $ 6,194 (1,729) 11,816
Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and

stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts Payable 837 166 $ — $ — 1,003
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 308 440 — 156 (c) 904
Notes payable — 329 — — 329
Accrued interest and financing expense 2,377 — — (2,377) (d) —
Deferred income - grants 3,193 — — — 3,193
Shareholder notes payable 118 — — (118) (d) —
Promissory notes payable 2,151 — — (2,151) (d) —
Convertible note – seed Tranche A 4,382 — — (4,382) (d) —
Convertible note - seed 1,093 — — (1,093) (d) —
Convertible note - senior 6,746 — — (6,746) (d) —

Total Current Liabilities 21,205 935 — (16,711) 5,429
Warrants 305 — — (305) (d) —
Total liabilities 21,510 935 — (17,016) 5,429

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Salarius preferred stock; $0.0001 par value; — — — 1 (e) 1
Decoy common stock, $0.00001 par value 1 — — (1) (e) —
Salarius common stock — — 1 — (d) (e) 1
Additional paid-in capital 293 83,384 6,193 (a) (63,968) (d) (e) (f) 25,902
Accumulated deficit (18,312) (80,460) — 79,255 (b) (c) (f) (19,517)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (18,018) 2,924 6,194 15,287 6,387
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and

stockholders’ equity 3,492 3,859 $ 6,194 (1,729) 11,816

21

THE OFFERING

Common stock Salarius is offering   shares of Salarius’ common stock (or   shares of Salarius’
common stock if the underwriters exercise the over-allotment option in full).

Public offering price Salarius has assumed a public offering price of $   per share of
common stock, which represents the last reported sale price of Salarius’
common stock as reported on The Nasdaq Capital Market on   , 2025.
The final public offering price will be determined through negotiation between
Salarius and the underwriters in the offering and may be at a discount to the